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Renesas Solutions Corp.

RSO Drawing No. DK30722

REV REF DATE DRAWN BY
YOI

Renesas Starter Kit for R8C/35C
CPU Board Schematics

PAGE DESCRIPTION
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INDEX
R8C/35C Microcontroller
Switches, PSU
E8a, Serial Port
Application Headers, Pin Function Select,

Microcontroller Pin Headers
LIN

Note:
R : Fixed Resistor
RV : Potentiometer
U : Integrated Circuit
X : Crystal
RES : Reset Switch
SW  : Switch
LED : Light Emitting Diode
PWR : Power Jack
J : Connetor, Jumper

1.00 Release 04.03.2010

Debug LCD

Board Code:
R0K521350C000BE

* "DNF" marking means that component
does not fit by default

RTE Drawing No. D008352
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UC_VCC

UC_VCC
Board_VCC

CON_XIN
CON_XOUT

CON_XCIN
CON_XCOUT

VREF

XCIN XCOUT

XIN XOUT

XCIN XCOUT

XIN XOUT

VREF

CON_VREF

AN8RESETn
MODE

SDA

SCL

PIN13
PIN14

IO0
IO1_TXD1
IO2_RXD1
IO3_CLK1
IO4
IO5
DA0_IO6
DA1_IO7

AN8
AN9
AN10
AN11
LINTXD
LINRXD
LINNSLP
INT1n

TRIGa
TMR0

Un
Up

Vp
Wp
Vn
Wn

TMR1
LED0
TRIGb
LED1
LED2

LED3

ADTRGn_INT0n

UD
TRISTn

DLCDD4
DLCDD5
DLCDD6
DLCDD7
DLCDE
DLCDRS
INT2n
INT3n
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SW1

PTRX
PTTX

ADPOT SW3

SW2

ADPOT

Note1: C1 is decoupling capacitor for U1

GROUND GROUND

GROUND
GROUND

R5F2135CCDFP

C2
6pF
C2
6pF

R3
0R
R3
0R

C4
15pF
C4
15pF

R1 TBD(DNF)R1 TBD(DNF)

R13 0RR13 0R

R12
0R
R12
0R

+ C6
10uF

+ C6
10uF

C8
100nF
C8
100nF

P5_6 1

P3_22

P3_03

P4_2/VREF 4

MODE5

P4_3/(XCIN) 6
P4_4/(XCOUT) 7

RESET8

P4_7/XOUT 9

VSS/AVSS 10

P4_6/XIN 11

VCC/AVCC 12

P3_713

P3_514 P3_415 P3_316

P2_717 P2_618 P2_519 P2_420 P2_321 P2_222 P2_123 P2_024

P3_625

P3_126

P6_7 27P6_6 28P6_5 29

P4_5 30

P1_731 P1_632 P1_533 P1_434 P1_335 P1_236 P1_137 P1_038

P0_739 P0_640 P0_541 P0_442 P0_343 P0_244 P0_145 P0_046

P6_4 47P6_3 48P6_2 49P6_1 50P6_0 51

P5_7 52

U1
R8C35C
U1
R8C35C

C3
6pF
C3
6pF

R4 0R(DNF)R4 0R(DNF)
R5 0R(DNF)R5 0R(DNF)

R9 0R(DNF)R9 0R(DNF)

R6 TBD(DNF)R6 TBD(DNF)

R7
0R
R7
0R

1

2 3

4

X2 32.768kHzX2 32.768kHz

R8
0R
R8
0R

R18
4K7
R18
4K7

1 2

X1 20MHzX1 20MHz

R20 100RR20 100R

R17
4K7
R17
4K7

R2
0R
R2
0R

R10 0R(DNF)R10 0R(DNF)

RV1
10K
RV1
10K

C1
100nF
C1
100nF

R15
4K7
R15
4K7

R19 100RR19 100R
C5
15pF
C5
15pF

C7
100nF
C7
100nF

R11
0R(DNF)
R11
0R(DNF)

R14 0RR14 0R

R16
4K7
R16
4K7
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Board_VCC UC_VCC

Board_VCC Board_VCC

Board_VCC

Board_VCC

Board_VCC

Board_VCC

Board_VCC

CON_5V CON_3V3

INT1n

INT2n

ADTRGn_INT0n

LED0

LED1

LED2

LED3

BOOT

RESETn
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POWER

Positive centre
5VDC

Switches & LEDs

Green

Orange

Red

Red

Green

Note1: C13 is decoupling capacitor for U2

Orange

Renesas Solutions Corp.

GROUND

GROUND

GROUND

GROUND

GROUND

GROUND

GROUND

GROUND

TR1
BC848CLT1G
TR1
BC848CLT1G

D2
GF1A
D2
GF1A

R40 10KR40 10K

1
2

PWR2 (DNF)PWR2 (DNF)

R41 2K2R41 2K2

R27 100KR27 100K

C12
100nF
C12
100nF

R30 0RR30 0R

C10
100nF
C10
100nF

SW1/BOOTSW1/BOOT

GND2
(DNF)
GND2
(DNF)

1 2

J6(DNF)J6(DNF)

R36 1K6R36 1K6

R29 100KR29 100K

D1
GF1A
D1
GF1A

R33 1K6R33 1K6

C15
470nF
C15
470nF

LED3LED3

R31 0RR31 0R

POWERPOWER

LED1LED1

GND3
(DNF)
GND3
(DNF)

R26 100KR26 100K
Vcc14
1D2
1CK3
2CLR13

1PR4
2CK11
2D12

2PR10
1CLR1
GND7

1Q 5
1Q 6

2Q 9
2Q 8

U2

MC74HC74ADR2G

U2

MC74HC74ADR2G

R21 0RR21 0R

+ C11
10uF

+ C11
10uF

R35 1K6R35 1K6

RESRES

R39 100KR39 100K

BOOTBOOT
SW2SW2

C16
1uF
C16
1uF

C14
100nF

C14
100nF

R28 100KR28 100K

R32 0RR32 0R

1
2

3

J8(DNF)J8(DNF)

R25 0RR25 0R

C13
100nF
C13
100nF

LED0LED0

1 2

J7(DNF)J7(DNF)

1
2

3

J5(DNF)J5(DNF)
R23
0R
R23
0R

R24
0R(DNF)
R24
0R(DNF)

R38 1K6R38 1K6

SW3SW3

+ C9
10uF

+ C9
10uF

GND4
(DNF)
GND4
(DNF)

R22 0RR22 0R

R37
1K6
R37
1K6

GND1
(DNF)
GND1
(DNF)

1 2

3

PWR1 KLDX-SMT2-0202-APWR1 KLDX-SMT2-0202-A

R34 1K6R34 1K6

R42 0RR42 0R

LED2LED2

D3
1N4148W
D3
1N4148W
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Board_VCC Board_VCC

Board_VCC

TXD1
RXD1

LINTXD
LINRXD

RESETn

MODE

BOOT
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154236

SERIAL Port

Standard Serial I/O Mode 2

PTTX
PTRX

E8a

Note1: C17 is decoupling capacitor for U3

Renesas Solutions Corp.

GROUND

GROUND

GROUND GROUND

GROUND
GROUND GROUND

The board is designed to accept a straight-through
RS232 male-to-female cable.

Vcc19

GND18

T1OUT17
T2OUT8

R1IN16
R2IN9

V+3

V-7
NC111
NC214 EN 1

SHDN 20

R1OUT 15
R2OUT 10

T1IN 13
T2IN 12

C2- 6

C2+ 5C1- 4

C1+ 2

U3

MAX3222CUP+

U3

MAX3222CUP+

C17
100nF
C17
100nF

R52
100K
R52
100K

R50 0RR50 0R

R44
100K
R44
100K

C19
100nF
C19
100nF

C21
100nF
C21
100nF

R43
0R(DNF)
R43
0R(DNF)

R45
4K7
R45
4K7C18

100nF
C18
100nF

TR2
BC848CLT1G
TR2
BC848CLT1G

R48 0R(DNF)R48 0R(DNF)

R49 0R(DNF)R49 0R(DNF)
C20
100nF
C20
100nF

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

SKT
SERIAL
SKT
SERIAL

R46 0RR46 0R

R51 2K2R51 2K2

R47 0RR47 0R

12
34
56
78
910

1112
1314

E8aE8a

R53 100RR53 100R
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CON_VREF

AN8
AN10
DA0
IO0
IO2
IO4
IO6
INT3n
SDA

ADTRGn
AN9
AN11
DA1
IO1
IO3
IO5
IO7

SCL

RESETn

INT0n
INT1n
UD
Up
Vp
Wp
TMR0
TRIGa
INT2n

CON_XOUT

TXD1
RXD1
CLK1

Un
Vn
Wn
TMR1
TRIGb
TRISTn

DLCDE
DLCDRS

DLCDD5
DLCDD7 DLCDD6

DLCDD4

DA0

IO6

DA1

IO7

DA0_IO6

DA1_IO7

ADTRGn_INT0nADTRGn

INT0n

TXD1

IO1

IO1_TXD1

RXD1

IO2

IO2_RXD1

CLK1

IO3

IO3_CLK1
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Application Board Interface

5V
3V3

AVref
AD0
AD2
DAC0
IO_0
IO_2

IRQ3

IO_4
IO_6

IIC_SDA

0V(5V)
0V(3V3)

ADTRG
AD1
AD3
DAC1
IO_1
IO_3
IO_5
IO_7

IIC_SCL

AVcc AVss

IIC_EX

RESn
NMIn
WDT_OVF
IRQ0
IRQ1
MO_Up/Down
MO_Up
MO_Vp
MO_Wp
TMR0
TRIGa
IRQ2
Spare

EXTAL
Vss1
SCIaTX
SCIaRX
SCIaCK
CTSRTS
MO_Un
MO_Vn
MO_Wn
TMR1
TRIGb
TRISTn

Debug LCD

R/W

Do not use if VCC is not equal to 5V.

Pin Function Select

Renesas Solutions Corp.

Spare

GROUND GROUND

GROUND GROUND GROUND

T7
(DNF)
T7
(DNF)

R55
10K
R55
10K

R71 0R(DNF)R71 0R(DNF)

R58 0RR58 0R

R61 0R(DNF)R61 0R(DNF)

R57 0R(DNF)R57 0R(DNF)

R60 0RR60 0R

12
34
56
78
910

1112
1314

LCDLCD

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
11 12
13 14
15 16
17 18
19 20
21 22
23 24
25 26

JA2

APP2(DNF)

JA2

APP2(DNF)

R74 0RR74 0R

R72 0RR72 0R

R56 0RR56 0R

R59 0R(DNF)R59 0R(DNF)

R54
100K
R54
100K

R75 0R(DNF)R75 0R(DNF)

C22 100nFC22 100nF

R73 0R(DNF)R73 0R(DNF)

R70 0RR70 0R

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
11 12
13 14
15 16
17 18
19 20
21 22
23 24
25 26

JA1

APP1(DNF)

JA1

APP1(DNF)
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UC_VCC

UD
TMR1
MODE
CON_XCOUT
CON_XOUT
CON_XIN
PIN13

TRIGb
VREF
CON_XCIN
RESETn

PIN14
LED1
Vn
Vp
Up
TRIGa
LED0

LED2

Wp
Wn

Un
TMR0
LED3

INT3n
DLCDRS
INT1n
LINRXD
AN11
AN9
DA1_IO7

INT2n
ADTRGn_INT0n
LINNSLP
LINTXD
AN10
AN8

DA0_IO6
IO4
IO2_RXD1
IO0
DLCDD7
DLCDD5
TRISTn

IO5
IO3_CLK1
IO1_TXD1
DLCDE
DLCDD6
DLCDD4
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GROUND

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
11 12
13 14

J4

PIN40_52(DNF)

J4

PIN40_52(DNF)

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
11 12
13 14

J2

PIN14_26(DNF)

J2

PIN14_26(DNF)

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
11 12
13 14

J3

PIN27_39(DNF)

J3

PIN27_39(DNF)

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
11 12
13 14

J1

PIN1_13(DNF)

J1

PIN1_13(DNF)
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VBAT

Board_VCC

VBAT VBAT

VBAT

Board_VCC

VBAT

LINNSLP

LINRXD
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VBAT
LIN
GROUND

LIN Mode Select
R67, R68 Fitted Removed

Master Slave

VBAT
GROUND

Note1: C23 is decoupling capacitor for U4

Renesas Solutions Corp.

LINTXD

LINRXD

LINNSLP

GROUND

GROUND

GROUND

C25
100nF
C25
100nF

R69
0R
R69
0R

BAT7

TXD4

RXD1

NSLP2

GND 5

LIN 6

NWAKE 3

INH 8

U4

TJA1020T

U4

TJA1020T

R66 0RR66 0R

1
2

J9

FFC-2ASM1B(DNF)

J9

FFC-2ASM1B(DNF)

R68
0R
R68
0R

R62
4K7
R62
4K7

C26
220pF
C26
220pF

1
2
3

LINLIN

R64 0RR64 0R

1
2

J10 (DNF)J10 (DNF)

D4
GF1A
D4
GF1A

R63
4K7
R63
4K7

C23 100nFC23 100nF

C27
820pF
C27
820pF

R65 0RR65 0R

+ C24
10uF

+ C24
10uF

R67
1K
R67
1K


